NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE ACCESS AND UTILITY EASEMENT

(3160 Lynn Creek/Mildred Walker Pkwy, Tarrant County, Texas)

STATE OF TEXAS

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS

COUNTY OF TARRANT

That Aradi Properties, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, ("Grantor"), whose address is 105 YMCA Drive, Waxahachie, Texas 75165, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration to Grantor in hand paid by the City of Grand Prairie, Texas, ("Grantee"), whose address is 300 West Main Street, Grand Prairie, Texas 75050, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and confessed, has GRANTED, SOLD and CONVEYED, and does by these presents GRANT, SELL and CONVEY unto City, an access and utility easement, on, over and across all that certain tract or parcel of land described in EXHIBITS "A" and "B" attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same perpetually to said City, its successors and assigns, together with the right and privilege at any and all time to enter upon access and utility easement for the purpose of construction or reconstruction on and maintenance of utility facilities within the access and utility easement; and Grantor does hereby bind Grantor, Grantor's heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND all and singular the said premises unto City, its successors and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof; by, through or under Grantor but not otherwise.

This permanent easement shall be used by the City in connection with the Final Plat of Lots 1 Thru 3, Block A of the Lynn Creek Addition, recorded as Instrument No. D222187281 of the Real Property Records of Tarrant County, Texas.

Grantor represents and warrants to City that Grantor is the sole owner of the fee simple title to the Easement Property. Grantor does hereby represent and warrant that there are no liens, attachments or other encumbrances which will affect the title or right of the Grantor to convey this deed and this easement to the City for the purposes as described herein. If such condition does exist, a signature with acknowledgment shall be included and made a part of this document conveying the rights and privileges contained herein and subordinating any such lien to the deed and the easement granted herein.

Grantor covenants that Grantor will not convey any other easement or conflicting rights within the Easement Property which unreasonably interfere with City's rights granted herein and provided that all such other conveyances comply with all applicable local, state and federal laws, ordinances, rules, regulations and/or requirements, as they exist, may be amended or in the future arising.

Exhibit "A-1"

Grantor shall not place any improvement or take any action, permanent or temporary, on the Easement Property which may affect or interfere with, in any way, the rights granted herein. City may remove and keep removed any and all improvements to the extent necessary to make repairs to the Improvements. City will not be responsible for loss of improvements due its exercise of the rights granted herein.

The individuals executing this instrument on behalf of Grantor represents that all appropriate and necessary actions have been taken to authorize the individual who is executing this instrument to do so for and on behalf of Grantor, that there are no other parties or entities required to execute this instrument in order for the same to be an authorized and binding agreement on Grantor and that the individual affixing his or her signature hereto is authorized to do so, and such authorization is valid and effective on the date hereof.

This instrument shall be binding on, and inure to the benefit of, City and Grantor and their respective successors or assigns.

[Signature Pages Follow]

| This instrument is executed to be effective as of the later of the dates in the notary blocks below. |
|--|
| EXECUTED this $//$ day of $\sqrt{u/y}$, 2025. |
| GRANTOR: |
| Aradi Properties, LLC, a Texas limited liability company By: Name: Walid Alameddine Title: Vice President |
| |
| STATE OF TEXAS § COUNTY OF ELLIS § |
| This instrument was acknowledged before me on the // day of July , 2025, by Walid Alameddine, Vice President for Aradi Properties, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, and acknowledged to me that he executed said instrument for the purposes and considerations therein expressed, and as the act of said entity. |
| GINGER KELLEY My Notary ID # 125225861 Expires March 17, 2029 Notary Public in and for the State of Texas |

| The undersigned, Victron Holding, | L.P. , a | Texas lin | nited part | nership, | ("Lend | l er ") is the | e owner and |
|---|--|--|---|---|---|--|--|
| holder of a promissory note paya | able to |) Lende | er in | the ori | ginal | principal | sum of |
| Undisclosed | | | AND | | IO/100 | | DOLLARS |
| (\$Undisclosed00) (the "N | Note"), | which Pro | omissory | Note is | secured | l by a Dec | ed of Trust, |
| Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement | , and Fi | xture Fin | ancing S | tatement | filed f | or record | in the Real |
| Property Records of Tarrant County, Texas | , under | Instrumer | nt No. D2 | 22315467 | '5 (the ' | Deed of | Frust ") and |
| covering, among other property, that certain | ain tract | t of land | (the "Pr | operty") | which | is more | particularly |
| described in the Access and Utility Easen | nent (th | e "Easen | nent") to | which t | his Lie | nholder C | Consent and |
| Subordination is attached. | | | | | | | |
| Lender hereby consents to the exect and conditions described therein. Lender a thereof (together with any and all other lier given to secure the payment and performant Grantor under the Note, the Deed of Trust a payment of the Note) are hereby subordinated. | grees the sand sand sand on the sand any and any any and any | at the De ecurity in Grantor of and all oth | eed of Truterests in f the indener instru | ust and the favor of btedness | ne lien `Lende and th | and secur r against t e other ob | ity interests he Property digations of |
| EXECUTED to be effective as of the | e | _day of _ | July | | | 025. | |
| | | LENDE | CR: | | | | |
| | | By: Viciliability By: Name: | | agement y, its Gen amedding | , L.L.C eral Pa | limited pa ., a Texas rtner | |
| THE STATE OF TEXAS § | *************************************** | *************************************** | | *************************************** | *************************************** | | |
| THE STATE OF TEXAS § | | | | | | | |
| COUNTY OF ELLIS § | | | | | | | |
| This instrument was acknowledged before a Alameddine, as Vice President of Victron M in the capacity herein stated. | | | | , | | | - |
| [NOTARY SEAL] | Notary | Public, S | tate of _ | Texas | | | |
| CRAIG FOSTER Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 04-11-2029 | | nmission ge 4 of 7 | expires:_ | 4-11-à | 1029 | | |

Notary ID 135510891

| | The undersigned, Victron Energy, Inc., a Texas | corporation, | ("Lender") is the c | owner and holder |
|---------------------|---|--|--|--|
| of | | | original princi | |
| | Undisclosed | AND | NO/100 | DOLLARS |
| (\$_ | (\$Undisclosed00) (the " Note "), which | Promissory N | Note is secured by | a Deed of Trust |
| Ass | Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement, and Fixture | | | |
| | Property Records of Tarrant County, Texas, under Instru | | | |
| | covering, among other property, that certain tract of la | | | |
| | described in the Access and Utility Easement (the "Ea | | | |
| | Subordination is attached. | | | |
| then give Gra | | Deed of Trus y interests in for of the indeb l other instrum eement. of | at and the lien and Cavor of Lender aga tedness and the other and agreement and agreement, 2025. | security interests ainst the Property aer obligations of ts given to secure |
| | Vict | ron Energy, l | I nc., a Texas Corpo | oration |
| | By: Nam Title | walid Alar e: President | meddine | |
| TH | THE STATE OF TEXAS § | *************************************** | | |
| CO | COUNTY OF ELLIS § | | | |
| | This instrument was acknowledged before me on the | | | 025, by Walid |
| | [NOTARY SEAL] Notary Publi | c, State of | texas | |
| | My commiss | ion expires: | 4-11-2029 | |
| | CRAIG FOSTER Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 04-11-2029 Notary ID 135510891 | | | |

| The undersigned, Justin Hitchcock, a SVP of Community National B | yank |
|--|------|
| ("Lender") is the owner and holder of a promissory note payable to Lender in the original principal sum of | exa |
| (\$ 2,120,000 .00) (the "Note"), which Promissory Note is secured by a Deed of Trust, | |
| Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement, and Fixture Financing Statement filed for record in the Real | |
| Property Records of Tarrant County, Texas, under Instrument No. 124422645 (the "Deed of | |
| Trust") and covering, among other property, that certain tract of land (the "Property") which is more | |
| particularly described in the Drainage Easement (the "Easement") to which this Lienholder Consent and | |
| Subordination is attached. | |
| Lender hereby consents to the execution and recording of the Easement, and consents to the terms | |
| and conditions described therein. Lender agrees that the Deed of Trust and the lien and security interests | |
| thereof (together with any and all other liens and security interests in favor of Lender against the Property | |
| given to secure the payment and performance by Grantor of the indebtedness and the other obligations of Grantor under the Note, the Deed of Trust and any and all other instruments and agreements given to secure | |
| payment of the Note) are hereby subordinated to the Agreement. | |
| | |
| EXECUTED to be effective as of the | |
| LENDER: | - N |
| Community national bank & 17451 | |
| a Mnancial Institution (IXI | NS |
| By: | |
| Name: Title: STE REGIONAL WESTERNT | |
| | |
| THE STATE OF TUKES § | |
| § § | |
| COUNTY OF § | |
| This instrument was acknowledged before me on the day of , 2025, by | |
| Justin Hitchcock, as SVP negional Preshebit | |
| community in the capacity herein stated. | |
| Sully Sancard | |
| [NOTARY SEAL] Notary Public, State of | |
| SHELLY BRANCATO My commission expires: | |
| Page 4 of 7 | |

| The undersigned, Justin Hitchcook SVP of Community national M |
|---|
| ("Lender") is the owner and holder of a promissory note payable to Lender in the original principal sum of |
| Fourteen million Five Hundred Thousand AND NO/100 DOLLARS |
| (\$_14,500,000 .00) (the "Note"), which Promissory Note is secured by a Deed of Trust, |
| Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement, and Fixture Financing Statement filed for record in the Real |
| Property Records of Tarrant County, Texas, under Instrument No. 1223154422 (the "Deed of |
| Trust") and covering, among other property, that certain tract of land (the "Property") which is more |
| particularly described in the Drainage Easement (the "Easement") to which this Lienholder Consent and |
| Subordination is attached. |
| |
| Lender hereby consents to the execution and recording of the Easement, and consents to the terms |
| and conditions described therein. Lender agrees that the Deed of Trust and the lien and security interests |
| thereof (together with any and all other liens and security interests in favor of Lender against the Property |
| given to secure the payment and performance by Grantor of the indebtedness and the other obligations of |
| Grantor under the Note, the Deed of Trust and any and all other instruments and agreements given to secure |
| payment of the Note) are hereby subordinated to the Agreement. |
| |
| EXECUTED to be effective as of the, 2025. |
| LENDER: |
| a Finencial Institution |
| |
| By: |
| Name: Hite work Title: Resident |
| Title: Colone Vresicent |
| |
| THE STATE OF TUXAS § |
| COUNTY OF ZUIS § |
| This instrument was acknowledged before me on the day of who, 2025, by Justin Hitchcock, as No legional West of the capacity herein stated. |
| Sould Haincont |
| THE PROPERTY OF SHELLY BRANCATO |
| Notary Public, State of |
| My commission expires: |

Page **4** of **7**

Exhibit "A-1"

| EXECUTED thisday of | , 2025 | 5. |
|--|---------------------------|--|
| GRANTEE: | | |
| CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE | , TEXAS | |
| Ву: | | |
| Name: Megan Mahan Title: Deputy City Ma | | |
| APPOVED AS TO FO | PRM: | |
| Maleshia B. McGinnis | , City Attorney | БИ техностично томпосто по моти отворители по поста по |
| STATE OF TEXAS | § § § | |
| COUNTY OF DALLAS | 8 | |
| | | , 2025, by Megan Texas, on behalf of said municipality. |
| | | |
| | Notary Public is | n and for the State of Texas |

EXHIBIT "A"

SITUATED IN THE JEROME LYNN SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 972 CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE, TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

BEING A 219 SQUARE FOOT TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE JEROME LYNN SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 972, CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE, TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING A PORTION OF LOT 3, BLOCK A, LYNN CREEK ADDITION, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. D223/87281 PLAT RECORDS, TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS: (BEARINGS AND DISTANCES ARE BASED ON THE STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, TEXAS NORTH CENTRAL ZONE (4202) NORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF 1983 (NAD 83)(US FOOT) WITH NO COMBINED SCALE FACTOR):

COMMENCING AT A 4" BRASS DISC STAMPED "CORPS OF ENG 1973" FOUND FOR THE MOST SOUTHERLY SOUTHWEST CORNER OF A TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED TO THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN GENERAL WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN VOLUME 6941, PAGE 1196, DEED RECORDS TARRANT COUNTY. TEXAS, SAID POINT BEING A NORTH CORNER OF LOT 1, BLOCK A, OF SAID LYNN CREEK ADDITION;

THENCE, NORTH 86 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 38 SECONDS EAST, WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID UNITED STATES OF AMERICA TRACT, A DISTANCE OF 298.76
FEET TO A POINT FOR THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 3, SAID POINT LYING ON THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF MAGNA CARTA, A 70-FOOT RIGHT-OF-WAY.

THENCE, SOUTH 03 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST, WITH THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID MAGNA CARTA, AND WITH THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 3. A DISTANCE OF 203.83 FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER AT THE DEGINNING OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 2165-00 FEET. A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 01 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 50 SECONDS, AND A CHORD BEARING & DISTANCE OF SOUTH 03 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 35 SECONDS EAST. 71.69 FEET.

THENCE IN A SOUTHEASTERLY DIRECTION, WITH THE CURYING WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID MAGNA CARTA, THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 3, AND ALDING SAID CURYE TO THE SIGHT, AN ARC LENGTH OF 71.99 FEET TO THE SIGHT OF SEGNNING, SAID POINT BEING THE BEGINNING OF A CURYE TO THE SIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 2155.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 00 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 59 SECONDS, AND A CHORD BEARING & DISTANCE OF SOUTH OT DEGREES 58 MINUTES TO SECONDS FAST, 18.26 FEET;

THENCE IN A SOUTHEASTERLY DIRECTION, CONTINUING WITH THE CURVING WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID MAGNA CARTA, THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 3. AND ALONG SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT, AN ARC LENGTH OF 18.26 FEET TO T A POINT FOR CORNER, SAID POINT BEING THE EASTERNMOST NORTHEAST CORNER OF AN EXISTING UTILITY AND SHARED ACCESS EASEMENT, AS DEPICTED IN SAID LYNN CREEK ADDITION.

THENCE NORTH 68 DEGREES 22 MINUTES 48 SECONDS WEST, DEPARTING THE WEST RICHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID MAGNA CARTA, OVER ACROSS, AND UPON SAID LOT 3, AND WITH A NORTHEAST LINE OF SAID EXISTING UTILITY & SHARED ACCESS EASEMENT, A DISTANCE OF 36.08 FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER AT AN ANGLE POINT IN THE NORTH LINE OF SAID EXISTING UTILITY & SHARED ACCESS EASEMENT.

THENCE SOUTH 83 DECREES 18 MINUTES 47 SECONDS EAST, DEPARTING THE NORTHEAST LINE OF SAID LITHLITY & SHARED ACCESS EASEMENT, OVER ACROSS, AND DEON SAID LOT 3. A DISTANCE OF 10.94 FEET TO A POINT FOR CORNER AT THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 30.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANDLE OF 44 DECREES 54 MINUTES 23 SECONDS, AND A CHORD BEARING & DISTANCE OF NORTH 74 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST, 22.92 FEET;

THENCE IN A NORTHEASTERLY DIRECTION, ALONG SAID CURVE TO THE LEFT, AN ARC LENGTH OF 23.51 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, AND CONTAINING 219 SQUARE FEET OR 0.005 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS.



| FIELDED BY: MW | DATE: 05/25 |
|--------------------|-------------|
| DRAWN BY: JCC | REV: |
| CHECKED BY: MNP | REV: |
| JOB NO. 2024-31-44 | REV: |
| SHEET 1 OF 2 | REV: |
| | |



Fort Worth, Texas | P:817.704.0480 | flanagan-Is.com | TBPELS Firm No. 10194768 Contact: Mark Peeples, R.P.L.S.

EXHIBIT "B"

